
From: Kelly Bacon (CD)
To: Nick Zito; "kttkelleher@gmail.com"; "Chris Cruse"
Cc: Jeremy Johnston
Subject: LL-21-00002 Zito - Transmittal of Comments
Date: Tuesday, November 16, 2021 12:12:19 PM
Attachments: LL-21-00002 Zito Transmittal of Comments 11-16-21.pdf

Combined Comments for Transmittal.pdf

Good afternoon,
 
Attached, please find the following correspondence in regards to Large Lot Subdivision application
LL-21-00002 Zito:
 

Transmittal of Comments Letter
Combined Comments for Transmittal

 
Please contact me directly with any questions.
 
Thank you,
 

Kelly Bacon
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby Street, Ste 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
Office: (509) 962-7539
Kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us
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COMMUNITY PLANNING  BUILDING INSPECTION  PLAN REVIEW  ADMINISTRATION  PERMIT SERVICES  CODE ENFORCEMENT  


KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA  98926 


CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US 
Office (509) 962-7506 


 
                                                                                                                                                                         


“Building Partnerships – Building Communities” 


                                                                                                                                                                         


November 16, 2021 
 
KZ Freehold LLC 
% Nick Zito and Kathleen Kelleher 
6420 Wilsoon Creek Road 
Ellensburg, WA 98926 
Nick.zito2014@gmail.com 
kttkelleher@gmail.com 
 
RE: Zito Large Lot Subdivision (LL-21-00002) – Transmittal of Comments 
 


Parcel# 284134  Parcel#718434   
 


Dear KZ Freehold LLC, 
 
The comment period for the Zito Large Lot Subdivision (LL-21-00002) ended on Monday, November 15, 2021 at 
5:00pm.  Community Development Services received the following comments: 
 
October 28, 2021  Kittitas PUD – Ken Edwards 
October 28, 2021 Kittitas valley Fire & Rescue – Joe Delvo 
October 29, 2021 Washington State Department of Health – Office of Drinking Water – Russell E. Mau 
October 29, 2021 Yakama Nation – Jessica Lally 
November 9, 2021 Department of Archaeology & Historic Preservation – Sydney Hanson 
November 12, 2021 Citizen Comment – David F. Johnson 
November 12, 2021 Kittitas County Public Health – Holly Erdman 
November 12, 2021 Kittitas County Public Works – Plan Review Team 
November 12, 2021 Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife – Jennifer Nelson 
November 12, 2021 Washington State Department of Ecology – Gwen Clear 
 
Please have all responses to any of the received comments submitted by 5:00 pm on November 30, 2021 so that 
staff can incorporate any of your responses into the staff report. If additional time is needed, please contact me 
directly. 
 
If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (509) 962-7539. 
  
Sincerely, 
 


 
Kelly Bacon 
Planner I 
Kittitas County Community Development Services 
411 N Ruby St # 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926 
 
 Enclosed: Combined comments via email 
 


cc:  Chris Cruse, Surveyor      via email 
Jeremy Johnston, Planning Official    via email  
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From: Ken Edwards
To: Kelly Bacon (CD)
Subject: RE: Notice of Application - LL-21-00002 Zito
Date: Thursday, October 28, 2021 10:13:10 AM
Attachments: image001.png


CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click
links, open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender
and have verified the content is safe.


 


Kelly,
 
Kittitas PUD would like clarification on the shared well access. This subdivision is adjacent to PUD
power lines and PUD would likely serve these lots. Our concern is if a lot without a shared well is sold
first, we would not be able to energize the shared well without an easement. We would recommend
the shared well is energized prior to sale of either lot served by that well.  A power plan is preferred
for the whole subdivision.
 


Thanks,
 


 


Ken Edwards
Engineering Supervisor


PUD #1 of Kittitas County
1400 Vantage Highway
Ellensburg, WA 98926


Phone: 509-933-7200 Ext 818
Ken.Edwards@KittitasPUD.com


 
 


From: Kelly Bacon (CD) <kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us> 
Sent: Thursday, October 28, 2021 9:40 AM
To: Pat Nicholson <pat.nicholson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Ryan McAllister
<ryan.mcallister@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kim Dawson <kim.dawson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; George Long
<long@kittcom.org>; Julie Kjorsvik <julie.kjorsvik@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Toni Berkshire
<toni.berkshire@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jesse Cox <jesse.cox@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Holly Erdman
<Holly.erdman@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Lisa Lawrence <lisa.lawrence@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Patti Stacey
<patti.stacey@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Candie Leader <candie.leader@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Yakama Nation -
Enviromental Review <enviroreview@yakama.com>; Corrine Camuso
<Corrine_Camuso@Yakama.com>; Jessica Lally <Jessica_Lally@Yakama.com>; 'Noah Oliver'
<Noah_Oliver@yakama.com>; Casey Barney <Casey_Barney@Yakama.com>; 'kozj@yakamafish-
nsn.gov' <kozj@yakamafish-nsn.gov>; 'matj@yakamafish-nsn.gov' <matj@yakamafish-nsn.gov>;
'barh@yakamafish-nsn.gov' <barh@yakamafish-nsn.gov>; DOE - gcle <gcle461@ecy.wa.gov>; DOE -
lowh <lowh461@ecy.wa.gov>; 'FormerOrchards@ecy.wa.gov' <FormerOrchards@ecy.wa.gov>;



mailto:Ken.Edwards@kittitaspud.com
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'wendy.neet@ecy.wa.gov' <wendy.neet@ecy.wa.gov>; WDFW - Scott Downes
<scott.downes@dfw.wa.gov>; WDFW - Jennifer Nelson <jennifer.nelson@dfw.wa.gov>; WDFW -
Elizabeth Torrey <elizabeth.torrey@dfw.wa.gov>; WS DAHP <sepa@dahp.wa.gov>; James E Brooks
Library - Jorgenja <jorgenja@cwu.edu>; James E Brooks Library - Nelmsk <nelmsk@cwu.edu>; Mike
Flory <mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jeremy Larson <jeremy.larson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Steph
Mifflin <stephanie.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>; WA State Department of Health - Russell
<russell.mau@doh.wa.gov>; 'rivers@dnr.wa.gov' <rivers@dnr.wa.gov>; 'Early, Shane (DNR)'
<Shane.Early@dnr.wa.gov>; 'sepacenter@dnr.wa.gov' <sepacenter@dnr.wa.gov>; KELLER, ERIC
(DNR) <Eric.Keller@dnr.wa.gov>; MAUNEY, MARTY (DNR) <MARTIN.MAUNEY@dnr.wa.gov>; 'Allison
Kimball (brooksideconsulting@gmail.com)' <brooksideconsulting@gmail.com>;
'(tribune@nkctribune.com)' <tribune@nkctribune.com>; 'terry@nkctribune.com'
<terry@nkctribune.com>; Megan Woodruff (mwoodruff@kvnews.com)
<mwoodruff@kvnews.com>; 'legals@kvnews.com' <legals@kvnews.com>;
'deborah.j.knaub@usace.army.mil' <deborah.j.knaub@usace.army.mil>; 'lhendrix@usbr.gov'
<lhendrix@usbr.gov>; 'mark.a.gradwohl.civ@mail.mil' <mark.a.gradwohl.civ@mail.mil>;
'Kimberly.peacher@navy.mil' <Kimberly.peacher@navy.mil>; 'brian.p.tyhuis.civ@us.navy.mil'
<brian.p.tyhuis.civ@us.navy.mil>; 'ken.graham@parks.wa.gov' <ken.graham@parks.wa.gov>;
'pubworks@ci.ellensburg.wa.us' <pubworks@ci.ellensburg.wa.us>; 'comdev@ci.ellensburg.wa.us'
<comdev@ci.ellensburg.wa.us>; 'energyservices@ci.ellensburg.wa.us'
<energyservices@ci.ellensburg.wa.us>; 'fwalker@eburg.wednet.edu' <fwalker@eburg.wednet.edu>;
Rich Elliott <elliottr@kvfr.org>; 'Guy Moura (HSY)' <Guy.Moura@colvilletribes.com>; 'Aren Orsen
(HSY)' <Aren.Orsen.HSY@colvilletribes.com>; 'sam.rushing@colvilletribes.com'
<sam.rushing@colvilletribes.com>; Matt Boast <matt.boast@kittitaspud.com>; Ken Edwards
<Ken.Edwards@kittitaspud.com>; 'kdkistler@bpa.gov' <kdkistler@bpa.gov>; 'klarned@fs.fed.us'
<klarned@fs.fed.us>; 'scplanning@wsdot.wa.gov' <scplanning@wsdot.wa.gov>
Cc: Jeremy Johnston <jeremy.johnston@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Rachael Stevie (CD)
<rachael.stevie.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jeremiah Cromie <jeremiah.cromie@co.kittitas.wa.us>; 'Nick
Zito' <nick.zito2014@gmail.com>; 'kttkelleher@gmail.com' <kttkelleher@gmail.com>; 'Chris Cruse'
<chris@cruseandassoc.com>
Subject: Notice of Application - LL-21-00002 Zito
 
Good morning,
 
CDS is requesting comment on the following Large Lot application LL-21-00002 Zito.   Links to the
file materials can be found below.  I have attached the Notice of Application along with the SEPA
Checklist.  Kittitas County anticipates issuing a DNS for this project application and is using the
optional SEPA process.  The comment period will end Monday, November 15, 2021 at 5pm.  CDS
will assume your agency does not wish to provide comment if not received by this date.  Links to the
file materials can be found below.  Please let me know if you have any issues accessing the materials.
 
 LL-21-00002 Zito  Internal
 
LL-21-00002 Zito  External
 
If the links above do not work, please go to the CDS website at
https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/default.aspx and navigate to “Large Lots” and then the
Project File Number “LL-21-00002 Zito”



file:////kitnt/department/teams/CDS/Projects/Large%20Lots/LL%202021/LL-21-00002%20Zito

https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/project-details.aspx?title=Large%20Lots&project=LL-21-00002+Zito

https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/default.aspx





 
Thank you,
 
 
 


Kelly Bacon
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby Street, Ste 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
Office: (509) 962-7539
Kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us
 
 


The information transmitted by this email is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed. This email may contain
confidential and/or privileged material. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, be aware that any use, review,
retransmission, distribution, or reproduction is strictly prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender immediately and
delete the material from all devices. 
message id: 38eb45916c6dcbdac24bb8719d004a14
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KITTITAS VALLEY FIRE & RESCUE 
 
400 E Mt View Ave  Ellensburg WA  98926  (509) 933-7241  Fax (509) 933-7245  prevention@kvfr.org 
 
 
 
 


KVFR Prevention SEPA Comments 
 
 


Project: Zito Large Tract Subdivision  
Permit#: LL-21-00002 
Date: 01/04/2021 
 
I have reviewed the SEPA Checklist and associated documents for the listed project and/or 
construction for Kittitas County Fire District 2. The Fire District has no code enforcement 
authority so my input is, from a fire department response and operation basis. 
 
Comments: 
 


- Fire apparatus access roads exceeding 150’ shall be provided with a temporary or 
permanent turnaround meeting the requirement 2018 IFC Appendix D. 


 
- Fire apparatus access roads shall not exceed 10% in grade. This is especially critical in 


our valley’s climate.  
 


- The IFC Appendix D requires the road be a minimum of 20’ wide and capable of 
supporting an imposed load of at least 75,000 lbs. 
 


- Our standard turning radius is a minimum of 23’ inside and 45’ outside.  
 


 
 
Thank you,  
 
 
 
Joe Delvo 
Fire Prevention Captain 
Fire Investigator, IAAI-FIT 
Kittitas Valley Fire & Rescue 
400 East Mountain View Ave. 
Ellensburg, WA 
Phone: 509-933-7241 
Cell: 509-856-4455 
Fax: 509-933-7245 
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prevention@kvfr.org 
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From: Mau, Russell E (DOH)
To: Kelly Bacon (CD)
Cc: Holly Erdman; Smits, Brenda M (DOH); Hayden, Kathryn E (DOH)
Subject: RE: Notice of Application - LL-21-00002 Zito
Date: Friday, October 29, 2021 7:56:41 AM


CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click
links, open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender
and have verified the content is safe.


 


Kelly:
 
The Department of Health (DOH) Office of Drinking Water (ODW) has reviewed the application and
has the following comments:
 


·         The applicant indicates that they will use “wells for drinking water”.
·         If the applicant intends to inter-connect all homes to a single well or multiple wells, then


this would constitute a Group B public water system requiring review and approval from
Kittitas County Health.


·         If the applicant intends to install multiple individual or private wells, then this water usage is
defined as a “project” by the Department of Ecology and all water use needs to be evaluated
as a single quantity. In other words, even if several private wells for the individual homes,
the total water usage cannot exceed either a single exempt well quantity of water or cannot
exceed the total of any water rights.


 
If you have any questions or concerns regarding these comments, please contact me, thanks,
 
 
Russell E. Mau, PhD, PE
Regional Engineer
Office of Drinking Water
Washington State Department of Health
16201 East Indiana Avenue, Suite 1500, Spokane Valley, WA  99216
Russell.Mau@doh.wa.gov
509-329-2116 | www.doh.wa.gov
 


From: Kelly Bacon (CD) <kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us> 
Sent: Thursday, October 28, 2021 9:40 AM
To: Pat Nicholson <pat.nicholson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Ryan McAllister
<ryan.mcallister@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kim Dawson <kim.dawson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; George Long
<long@kittcom.org>; Julie Kjorsvik <julie.kjorsvik@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Toni Berkshire
<toni.berkshire@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jesse Cox <jesse.cox@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Holly Erdman
<Holly.erdman@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Lisa Lawrence <lisa.lawrence@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Patti Stacey
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<patti.stacey@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Candie Leader <candie.leader@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Yakama Nation -
Enviromental Review <enviroreview@yakama.com>; Corrine Camuso
<Corrine_Camuso@Yakama.com>; Jessica Lally <Jessica_Lally@Yakama.com>; 'Noah Oliver'
<Noah_Oliver@yakama.com>; Casey Barney <Casey_Barney@Yakama.com>; 'kozj@yakamafish-
nsn.gov' <kozj@yakamafish-nsn.gov>; 'matj@yakamafish-nsn.gov' <matj@yakamafish-nsn.gov>;
'barh@yakamafish-nsn.gov' <barh@yakamafish-nsn.gov>; Clear, Gwen (ECY)
<GCLE461@ECY.WA.GOV>; White, Lori (ECY) <lowh461@ECY.WA.GOV>; ECY RE Former Orchards
<formerorchards@ECY.WA.GOV>; Neet, Wendy (ECY) <wnee461@ECY.WA.GOV>; Downes, Scott G
(DFW) <Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov>; Nelson, Jennifer L (DFW) <Jennifer.Nelson@dfw.wa.gov>;
Torrey, Elizabeth M (DFW) <Elizabeth.Torrey@dfw.wa.gov>; WS DAHP <sepa@dahp.wa.gov>; James
E Brooks Library - Jorgenja <jorgenja@cwu.edu>; James E Brooks Library - Nelmsk
<nelmsk@cwu.edu>; Mike Flory <mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jeremy Larson
<jeremy.larson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Steph Mifflin <stephanie.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Mau, Russell
E (DOH) <Russell.Mau@DOH.WA.GOV>; DNR RE AQ LEASING RIVERS
<DNRREAQLEASINGRIVERS@dnr.wa.gov>; Early, Shane (DNR) <Shane.Early@dnr.wa.gov>; DNR RE
SEPACENTER <SEPACENTER@dnr.wa.gov>; KELLER, ERIC (DNR) <Eric.Keller@dnr.wa.gov>; MAUNEY,
MARTY (DNR) <MARTIN.MAUNEY@dnr.wa.gov>; 'Allison Kimball (brooksideconsulting@gmail.com)'
<brooksideconsulting@gmail.com>; '(tribune@nkctribune.com)' <tribune@nkctribune.com>;
'terry@nkctribune.com' <terry@nkctribune.com>; Megan Woodruff (mwoodruff@kvnews.com)
<mwoodruff@kvnews.com>; 'legals@kvnews.com' <legals@kvnews.com>;
'deborah.j.knaub@usace.army.mil' <deborah.j.knaub@usace.army.mil>; 'lhendrix@usbr.gov'
<lhendrix@usbr.gov>; 'mark.a.gradwohl.civ@mail.mil' <mark.a.gradwohl.civ@mail.mil>;
'Kimberly.peacher@navy.mil' <Kimberly.peacher@navy.mil>; 'brian.p.tyhuis.civ@us.navy.mil'
<brian.p.tyhuis.civ@us.navy.mil>; Graham, Ken (PARKS) <Ken.Graham@PARKS.WA.GOV>;
'pubworks@ci.ellensburg.wa.us' <pubworks@ci.ellensburg.wa.us>; 'comdev@ci.ellensburg.wa.us'
<comdev@ci.ellensburg.wa.us>; 'energyservices@ci.ellensburg.wa.us'
<energyservices@ci.ellensburg.wa.us>; 'fwalker@eburg.wednet.edu' <fwalker@eburg.wednet.edu>;
Rich Elliott <elliottr@kvfr.org>; 'Guy Moura (HSY)' <Guy.Moura@colvilletribes.com>; 'Aren Orsen
(HSY)' <Aren.Orsen.HSY@colvilletribes.com>; 'sam.rushing@colvilletribes.com'
<sam.rushing@colvilletribes.com>; matt.boast@kittitaspud.com; 'ken.edwards@kittitaspud.com'
<ken.edwards@kittitaspud.com>; 'kdkistler@bpa.gov' <kdkistler@bpa.gov>; 'klarned@fs.fed.us'
<klarned@fs.fed.us>; 'scplanning@wsdot.wa.gov' <scplanning@wsdot.wa.gov>
Cc: Jeremy Johnston <jeremy.johnston@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Rachael Stevie (CD)
<rachael.stevie.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jeremiah Cromie <jeremiah.cromie@co.kittitas.wa.us>; 'Nick
Zito' <nick.zito2014@gmail.com>; 'kttkelleher@gmail.com' <kttkelleher@gmail.com>; 'Chris Cruse'
<chris@cruseandassoc.com>
Subject: Notice of Application - LL-21-00002 Zito
 


External Email


Good morning,
 
CDS is requesting comment on the following Large Lot application LL-21-00002 Zito.   Links to the
file materials can be found below.  I have attached the Notice of Application along with the SEPA







Checklist.  Kittitas County anticipates issuing a DNS for this project application and is using the
optional SEPA process.  The comment period will end Monday, November 15, 2021 at 5pm.  CDS
will assume your agency does not wish to provide comment if not received by this date.  Links to the
file materials can be found below.  Please let me know if you have any issues accessing the materials.
 
 LL-21-00002 Zito  Internal
 
LL-21-00002 Zito  External
 
If the links above do not work, please go to the CDS website at
https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/default.aspx and navigate to “Large Lots” and then the
Project File Number “LL-21-00002 Zito”
 
Thank you,
 
 
 


Kelly Bacon
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby Street, Ste 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
Office: (509) 962-7539
Kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us
 
 


The information transmitted by this email is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed. This email may contain
confidential and/or privileged material. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, be aware that any use, review,
retransmission, distribution, or reproduction is strictly prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender immediately and
delete the material from all devices. 
message id: 38eb45916c6dcbdac24bb8719d004a14
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From: Jessica Lally
To: Kelly Bacon (CD)
Cc: Hanson, Sydney (DAHP); Corrine Camuso
Subject: Re: Notice of Application - LL-21-00002 Zito
Date: Friday, October 29, 2021 3:08:06 PM


CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click
links, open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender
and have verified the content is safe.


 
Hi Kelly,


This proposal is located in a high probability area according to the statewide predictive model.
Due to the scope of the project plans (future development of at least 8 homes and associated
infrastructure), we request an archaeological survey. 


Thank you.


Jessica Lally
Yakama Nation Archaeologist
Cultural Resources Program
509-865-5121 x4766


From: Kelly Bacon (CD) <kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us>
Sent: Thursday, October 28, 2021 9:40 AM
To: Pat Nicholson; Ryan McAllister; Kim Dawson; George Long; Julie Kjorsvik; Toni Berkshire; Jesse
Cox; Holly Erdman; Lisa Lawrence; Patti Stacey; Candie Leader; Environmental Review; Corrine
Camuso; Jessica Lally; Noah Oliver; Casey Barney; Jeff Kozma; Jim Matthews; Holly Barrick; DOE -
gcle; DOE - lowh; 'FormerOrchards@ecy.wa.gov'; 'wendy.neet@ecy.wa.gov'; WDFW - Scott Downes;
WDFW - Jennifer Nelson; WDFW - Elizabeth Torrey; WS DAHP ; James E Brooks Library - Jorgenja;
James E Brooks Library - Nelmsk; Mike Flory; Jeremy Larson; Steph Mifflin; WA State Department of
Health - Russell; 'rivers@dnr.wa.gov'; 'Early, Shane (DNR)'; 'sepacenter@dnr.wa.gov'; KELLER, ERIC
(DNR); MAUNEY, MARTY (DNR); 'Allison Kimball (brooksideconsulting@gmail.com)';
'(tribune@nkctribune.com)'; 'terry@nkctribune.com'; Megan Woodruff (mwoodruff@kvnews.com);
'legals@kvnews.com'; 'deborah.j.knaub@usace.army.mil'; 'lhendrix@usbr.gov';
'mark.a.gradwohl.civ@mail.mil'; 'Kimberly.peacher@navy.mil'; 'brian.p.tyhuis.civ@us.navy.mil';
'ken.graham@parks.wa.gov'; 'pubworks@ci.ellensburg.wa.us'; 'comdev@ci.ellensburg.wa.us';
'energyservices@ci.ellensburg.wa.us'; 'fwalker@eburg.wednet.edu'; Rich Elliott; 'Guy Moura (HSY)';
'Aren Orsen (HSY)'; 'sam.rushing@colvilletribes.com'; matt.boast@kittitaspud.com;
'ken.edwards@kittitaspud.com'; 'kdkistler@bpa.gov'; 'klarned@fs.fed.us';
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'scplanning@wsdot.wa.gov'
Cc: Jeremy Johnston; Rachael Stevie (CD); Jeremiah Cromie; 'Nick Zito'; 'kttkelleher@gmail.com';
'Chris Cruse'
Subject: Notice of Application - LL-21-00002 Zito
 
Good morning,
 
CDS is requesting comment on the following Large Lot application LL-21-00002 Zito.   Links to the
file materials can be found below.  I have attached the Notice of Application along with the SEPA
Checklist.  Kittitas County anticipates issuing a DNS for this project application and is using the
optional SEPA process.  The comment period will end Monday, November 15, 2021 at 5pm.  CDS
will assume your agency does not wish to provide comment if not received by this date.  Links to the
file materials can be found below.  Please let me know if you have any issues accessing the materials.
 
 LL-21-00002 Zito  Internal
 
LL-21-00002 Zito  External
 
If the links above do not work, please go to the CDS website at
https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/default.aspx and navigate to “Large Lots” and then the
Project File Number “LL-21-00002 Zito”
 
Thank you,
 
 
 


Kelly Bacon
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby Street, Ste 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
Office: (509) 962-7539
Kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us
 


The information transmitted by this email is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed. This email may contain
confidential and/or privileged material. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, be aware that any use, review,
retransmission, distribution, or reproduction is strictly prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender immediately and
delete the material from all devices. 
message id: 38eb45916c6dcbdac24bb8719d004a14 



file:////kitnt/department/teams/CDS/Projects/Large%20Lots/LL%202021/LL-21-00002%20Zito

https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/project-details.aspx?title=Large%20Lots&project=LL-21-00002+Zito

https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/default.aspx
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P.O. Box 48343 • Olympia, Washington  98504-8343 • (360) 586-3065 
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November 9, 2021 


 
Kelly Bacon 
Planner I           
Kittitas County 
411 Ruby St. Suite 2 
Ellensburg, WA 98926 
 
In future correspondence please refer to: 
Project Tracking Code:        2021-11-07724 
Property: Kittitas County_Zito 8-Lot Large Plat (LL-21-00002) 
Re:          Survey Requested 
 
Dear Kelly Bacon: 
 
Thank you for contacting the Washington State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO) and 
Department of Archaeology and Historic Preservation (DAHP) and providing documentation 
regarding the above referenced project. These comments are based on the information 
available at the time of this review and on behalf of the SHPO in conformance Washington State 
law. Should additional information become available, our assessment may be revised. 
 
Our statewide predictive model indicates that there is a high probability of encountering cultural 
resources within the proposed project area. In fact, several historic and precontact artifacts have 
been identified immediately adjacent to the proposed project area. Further, the scale of the 
proposed ground disturbing actions would destroy any archaeological resources present. 
Identification during construction is not a recommended detection method because inadvertent 
discoveries often result in costly construction delays and damage to the resource. Therefore, we 
recommend a professional archaeological survey of the project area be conducted and a report 
be produced prior to ground disturbing activities. This report should meet DAHP’s Standards for 
Cultural Resource Reporting. 
 
Please note that the recommendations provided in this letter reflect only the opinions of DAHP. 
Any interested Tribes may have different recommendations. We appreciate receiving any 
correspondence or comments from Tribes or other parties concerning cultural resource issues 
that you receive. 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this project. Please ensure that the DAHP Project 
Tracking Number is shared with any hired cultural resource consultants and is attached to any 
communications or submitted reports. Please also ensure that any reports, site forms, and/or 
historic property inventory (HPI) forms are uploaded to WISAARD by the consultant(s).   
 
Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. 
 
 
 



https://dahp.wa.gov/sites/default/files/CR%20Update%20Dec%202019%20.pdf

https://dahp.wa.gov/sites/default/files/CR%20Update%20Dec%202019%20.pdf
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Sincerely, 
 


 
 
Sydney Hanson 
Transportation Archaeologist 
(360) 280-7563 
Sydney.Hanson@dahp.wa.gov 







Kittitas County Community 
Development Services 
411 North Ruby, Suite 2 
Ellensburg, Wa 98926 
 
Attn: Kelly Bacon, Staff Planner 
 
RE: Large Lot Application: LP-21-00002 Zito 
 
I am writing this letter as a response to the above Large Lot Application. Please include me in any future 
correspondence associated with this application. I am sending this letter both electronically to 
Kelly.bacon.cd@co.Kittitas.wa.us and the above mail address. 
 
I have reviewed with interest the State Environmental Protection Act (SEPA) Environmental Checklist. I 
have a couple of questions that I feel should have been or should be addressed before this project is 
approved. I appreciate the opportunity to comment.  
 
I am containing my comments only to the SEPA as it appears to be the only document that addresses 
this project.  
 
I understand that this project would subdivide lands creating 8 new lots adjacent to Wilson Creek Road. I 
have no objection or issue concerning the sub division of this property. However there are a few things 
that I feel should be addressed. This application states that the intent is to subdivide the property. I 
understand that the classification would remain Ag-20 zoning. As Ag-20,zoning, potential building sites 
would be permissible on each lot. The SEPA tends to go back and forth between the issues associated 
between lots and the issues associated with buildable lots. I also know that this would be at the buyers 
intent. Both of these alternatives should be throughly evaluated prior to approval. 
 
SEPA #7 States there are NO plans for additions, expansion or further activities. Which is it? Evaluating 
subdivisions or evaluating potential of building? This needs to be consistent through out the document. 
 
I understand that some of the lots would include areas that are covered by the current moratorium on 
well drilling in Kittitas County however I never see this mentioned in SEPA. Should not readers be 
advised of this critical area? 
 
I am especially interested in Section 3 Water. The SEPA states that there is a type 4 water course with 
NO water Chanel found. Examining the ortho photos and other maps provided with this application 
clearly shows a water course. It would appear that this water course has water in it most, if not all year. 
This water course, locally known as the Haberman Ditch, is clearly visible. This Ditch comes off of 
Whiskey Creek located on adjoining properties known as Triple Creek Ranch LLC. I know that Whiskey 
Creek is of critical importance to the local tribes, Trout Unlimited and others hoping to re-establish fish 
passage to the upper Nanum Creek. Is there any water right associated with this Ditch? If there is a 
water tight what is the plan for it associated to this subdivision? Exactly what is the water right and how 
is it that measured? Is there any metering or measuring devices associated with the water in the 
Haberman Ditch? Could this water right be sold? If the water right were to be sold would any of the sub 
divided lots be entitled to any water from this Ditch? 
 



mailto:Kelly.bacon.co@co.Kittitas.wa.us





The future plan for this Ditch must be clearly examined and clearly evaluated for any and all issues. I 
understand that this Ditch has historically been used as water for Triple Creek Ranch cattle. Is there any 
other historical or recent uses for this water? I can see a pond on some photos/maps. Does this Ditch 
supply water to this pond? Does that meet the water rights? How would that use continue in the future? 
 
David F. Johnson 
 
 
Respectfully submitted 
David F. Johnson 
30 Jefferson Place 
Port Hadlock, Wa 98339 
Hinook_6@hotmail.com 
 
 
 
 







 
 
 


 
507 N. Nanum Street, St. 102  ·  Ellensburg, WA 98926 


T:  509.962.7515  ·  F:  509.962.7581 
www.co.kittitas.wa.us/health/ 


 


Subdivision Comments 
 
To: Kelly Bacon, CDS Planner I 
 
From: Holly Erdman, Environmental Health Specialist II 
 
Date: 11/12/21 
 
RE: LL-21-00002 Zito 


Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the above-mentioned project regarding water 
and septic requirements to comply with Kittitas County Public Health Department’s Water 
Resources and Environmental Health requirements. 


 
 Findings 


 
On Site Sewage 


 
Finding 1 
Any on-site septic systems that are to be utilized for wastewater management must adhere to the 
standards set by both the Washington Administrative Code, and Kittitas County Code. In 
accordance with KCC 13.04.090, a minimum of one soil log for each proposed lot where individual 
sewage disposal systems are contemplated must be completed. In accordance with 16.12.030, 
unless otherwise indicated, the existing conditions outlined shall be shown on the preliminary and 
final drawings.    


 
Water 


 
Finding 1 
The proposed large lot plat indicates the applicant will utilize shared wells. The applicant must prove 
legal and physical availability of water for all new uses of water on proposed lots. 
 
 
 


 
A Additional Information Required (Prior to Preliminary Plat Approval) 


 No additional information required 
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T:  509.962.7515  ·  F:  509.962.7581 
www.co.kittitas.wa.us/health/ 


B Final Plat Review & Recording (Prior to Final Plat Approval) 


 
On-site sewage 
The applicant must have one soil log done on each proposed lot. 
 
Water 
The applicant states that they will use shared wells to serve the proposed lots. All wells must be drilled 
and well logs submitted to the Kittitas County Health Department. In addition to the well logs, shared 
water user’s agreements must be signed, notarized, and recorded with recorded copies of the 
agreements submitted to the health department. Water rights must be provided for each proposed lot 
(even those lots located in the red zone). The four proposed lots that currently make up parcel #284134 
are located in a permit area called G4-35799€P and wells drilled in any of these four future lots will have 
specific well drilling criteria placed on them. 


 
 


 
 


C Final Plat Notes 


 
No additional information required 
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KITTITAS COUNTY 


DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 


 
M E M O R A N D U M 


 


TO:  Community Development Services 
 
FROM:  Public Works Plan Review Team 
 
DATE:  November 12, 2021 
 
SUBJECT: KZ Large Lot Subdivision (Zito) LL-21-00002 
 


The following shall be conditions of preliminary approval: 


1. Timing of Improvements: This application is subject to the latest revision of the Kittitas County Road 
Standards, dated 12/15/15. The following conditions apply and must be completed prior to final 
approval of this project. A performance guarantee may be used, in lieu of the required 
improvements, per the conditions outlined KCC 12.01150.   


2. Private Road Certification: Private roads serving any of the lots within this development shall be 
inspected and certified by a licensed professional engineer for conformance with current Kittitas 
County Road Standards, 12/15/15 edition. Kittitas County Public Works shall require this road 
certification to be completed prior to final approval of the project. A private road certification 
permit from Public Works will be required. If a performance guarantee is used in lieu of the required 
improvements, the private road shall be constructed and certified to comply with the minimum 
requirements of the International Fire Code prior to issuance of a building permit.  


3. Private Road Improvements: Access from Wilson Creek Road shall be constructed as a Low-Density 
Private Road. See Table 4-4, current Kittitas County Road Standards, 12/15/15 edition. 


a. Access easements shall be a minimum of 60’ wide. The roadway shall have a minimum width of 
20’, with 1’ shoulders, for a total width of 22’. 


b. Minimum centerline radius will be 60’. 


c. The surface requirement is for a minimum gravel surface depth of 6”. 


d. Maximum grade is 10%. 


e. Stopping site distance, reference AASHTO. 


f. All roads located within this development or roads that provide access to this development shall 
be constructed to current county road standards unless any other maintenance agreements, 
forest service road easements or state easements require higher road standards. The higher of 
the road standards shall apply. 







Dept. of Public Works 
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g. A paved apron shall be constructed at the intersection of the proposed private intersection and 
the county road right of way. An access permit will be required from Public Works prior to 
construction of the paved apron. 


4. Turnaround: A When a road extends more than 150’ from the centerline of a county road or other 
publicly maintained road or serves more than four lots, a turnaround shall be provided. The turnaround 
shall be a cul-de-sac for roads serving five or more lots/units. The turnaround may be a hammerhead 
for roads serving four or less lots/units or for a land use development activity occurring prior to the end 
of the road. Cul-de-sac and hammerhead designs must conform to the specifications of the 
International Fire Code. A cul-de-sac shall have an easement diameter of at least 110 feet and a driving 
surface of at least 96 feet in diameter. 


5. Driveways: A driveway shall serve no more than four tax parcels. See Kittitas County Road 
Standards, 12/15/15 edition. 


a. New access easements shall be a minimum of 30’ wide. The roadway width shall have a 
minimum width of 12’ if the length of the driveway is less than 150’, or 16’ if the length of the 
driveway is more than 150’. 


b. Maximum grade shall be 15%. Grades above 10% are subject to additional mitigation, See KCC 
12.04.080 Table 4-4B. 


c. Crushed surface depth per WSDOT standards. 


d. Maintenance of driveway approaches shall be the responsibility of the owner whose property 
they serve. The County will not maintain accesses. 


e. Any further subdivision or lots to be served by proposed access may result in further access 
requirements. 


6. Plat Notes: Plat notes shall reflect the following:  
 


a. Kittitas County will not accept private roads for maintenance as public streets or roads until such 
streets or roads are brought into conformance with current County Road Standards and formally 
adopted by the Kittitas County Board of County Commissioners. 


b. Maintenance of the access is the responsibility of the property owners who benefit from its use. 


c. An approved access permit will be required from the Department of Public Works prior to 
creating any new driveway access or performing work within the county road right-of-way. 


d. Any further subdivision or lots to be served by proposed access may result in further access 
requirements. See Kittitas County Road Standards. 


e. A public utility easement 10 feet in width is reserved along all lot lines. The 10-foot easement 
shall abut the exterior plat boundary and shall be divided 5 feet on each side of interior lot lines. 
Said easement shall also be used for irrigation. 


7. Plat Approvals: All plats must show the acceptance signature of the County Engineer.  The 
acceptance block shall be as follows (per KCC 16.24.170): 
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EXAMINED AND APPROVED  
This _____day of _____, A.D., 20___. 
______________________________ 
Kittitas County Engineer 


8. Private Road Maintenance Agreement: The proposed private road will require a private road 
maintenance agreement prior to certification. The applicant shall meet all applicable conditions of 
any pre-established or required Private Road Maintenance Agreements. 


9. Road Name: Any private road serving more than 5 lots requires a road name. A road name permit 
can be obtained from the Department of Public Works. 


10. Access Permit: An approved access permit shall be required from the Department of Public Works 
prior to creating any new driveway access or performing work within the county road right of way. 


11. Addressing: Contact the Kittitas County Rural Addressing Coordinator at (509) 962-7523 to obtain 
addresses prior to obtaining a building permit. A parcel cannot receive a building permit or utilities 
until such parcel is identified with a 911 address. 


12. Fire Protection: Contact the Kittitas County Fire Marshal regarding any additional access 
requirements for Emergency Response. 


13. Mailbox Placement: Mailboxes must be approved by U.S. Postal Service.  Mailbox locations are site 
specific.  Contact your local Post Office for location and design standards before beginning 
construction.  


14. Grading Permit: An issued grading permit is required prior to private road construction. A 
stormwater report, as outlined by the Stormwater Management Manual for Eastern Washington, 
will be required as part of the grading permit for the private road. 


 
WATER METERING/MITIGATION: 
 
The following comments outline the requirements for legal availability of water and metering for the 
proposed large lot subdivision: 
 
The applicant must provide legal water availability for all new uses on the proposed lots of this project, 
which can be provided through mitigation certificates (see conditions for final plat approval and 
recording). 
 
Metering is required for all new uses of domestic water for residential well connections and usage must 
be recorded in a manner consistent with Kittitas County Code Chapter 13.35.027 and Ecology regulations 
(see Condition C-1). 
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The approval of this division of land provides no guarantee that use of water under the ground water 
exemption (RCW 90.44.050) for this plat or any portion thereof will not be subject to curtailment by the 
Department of Ecology or a court of law (settlement agreement) (see Condition C-2). 
 
Final Plat Review & Recording (Prior to Final Plat Approval) 
 
Prior to final plat approval and recording, the following conditions shall be met: 
 
In accordance with KCC Chapter 13.35.027, the applicant shall provide one of the following documents 
before final plat approval: 
 


1. A letter from a water purveyor stating that the purveyor has adequate water rights and will 
provide the necessary water for the new use; 


2. An adequate water right for the proposed new use; or 
3. A certificate of water budget neutrality from the Department of Ecology or other adequate 


interest in water rights from a water bank. 
 
All applicants for land divisions shall also submit information on "proximate parcels" held in "common 
ownership" as those terms are defined in WAC 173-539A-030 and otherwise demonstrate how the 
proposed new use will not violate RCW 90.44.050 as currently existing or hereafter amended. 
 
Failure to obtain mitigation before commencement of an activity requiring mitigation shall be a code 
violation subject to enforcement under Title 18 KCC. 
 
Final Plat Notes 
 
The following notes shall be placed on the face of the plat: 
 
C-1 “Metering is required for all new uses of domestic water for residential well connections and 


usage must be recorded in a manner consistent with Kittitas County Code Chapter 13.35.027 and 
Ecology regulations.” 


 
C-2 “The approval of this division of land provides no guarantee that use of water under the ground 


water exemption (RCW 90.44.050) for this plat or any portion thereof will not be subject to 
curtailment by the Department of Ecology or a court of law.” 


SURVEY: 
 
1. Applicant is reminded that WAC 332-130-145 (effective September 13, 2018) has addressed 


requirements for topographic elements on maps. Applicant is requested to review these 
requirements and ensure submittals meet these requirements. 


 
 


 







 
State of Washington 


DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE 
South Central Region  •  Region 3  •  1701 South 24th Avenue, Yakima, WA  98902-5720 
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November 12, 2021 


 


Kelly Bacon 


Community Development Services 


Kittitas County 


411 N. Ruby Street, Suite 2 


Ellensburg, WA 98926 


 


SUBJECT: WDFW COMMENTS ON LL-21-00002 ZITO LARGE LOT PLAT  


 


Dear Ms. Bacon, 


 


Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the proposed large lot plat and SEPA for the Zito 


project to create 8 new lots at least 20 acres in size.  The Washington Department of Fish and 


Wildlife (WDFW) is familiar with this area and nearby critical areas that should be considered as 


part of this review and determination process.       


 


We offer the following information for consideration to ensure the critical areas in this area are 


protected, consistent with the Growth Management Act (GMA) goal to protect the environment 


and enhance the state’s highest quality of life, including air and water quality and the availability 


of water (RCW 36.70A.020(10), the GMA’s RCW 36.70A.172 to designate and protect critical 


areas, as well as all other local and state regulations. 


 


WDFW notes that there are several critical areas within the project area that warrant 


identification and protection prior to final plat approval and construction of the 2,600 feet of new 


road.  WDFW’s Priority Habitats and Species (PHS) web mapper identifies portions of the 


project area as Shrubsteppe habitat, Mule Deer Winter Range, stream channels, and wetland 


habitats. The project area also provides habitat for Golden Eagles which have been known to nest 


nearby and other migratory birds and wildlife present within shrubsteppe and/or riparian habitats. 


 


The County’s stream layer is reflected on the proposed lots and the location of these features is 


consistent with topographic maps and lidar imagery available for this area.  WDFW has not been 


on this property to field verify the stream typing information, but we are aware that it is common 


for seasonal streams and irrigation ditches in this vicinity to convey flood waters.  The online 


USGS program, StreamStats, was used to calculate the estimated 100-year peak flood for this 


location.  The model predicts a 100-year flow of 117 cubic feet per second in the small (1.14 


square mile) drainage area identified for the Type 4 stream on this property.  WDFW would 


welcome the opportunity to visit the site with the project proponents to provide more site-


specific information on necessary crossing infrastructure that will be needed for the proposed 


road and to determine whether or not a Hydraulic Project Approval (HPA) permit would be 


required for the stream crossings.  The Type 4 stream appears to cross the KRD Canal and flow 



https://geodataservices.wdfw.wa.gov/hp/phs/
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into Whiskey Creek south of the project area.  Whiskey Creek is a fish bearing stream with 


perennial flow during most years. 


 


The application materials and SEPA checklist do not adequately identify the critical areas onsite.  


WDFW recommends all critical areas be adequately identified prior to approval of this proposal 


to ensure each new lot will have adequate building footprints and associated septic areas while 


avoiding or minimizing impacts to Fish and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Areas.  We are 


available to assist these efforts. 


 


Thank you again for the opportunity to comment and please let me know if there are any 


questions or comments we can answer. 


 


Sincerely, 


 


 
Jennifer Nelson 


Fish and Wildlife Biologist 


Jennifer.Nelson@dfw.wa.gov 


(509) 961-6639 
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STATE OF WASHINGTON 


DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY 
1250 West Alder Street  Union Gap, Washington 98903-0009  (509) 575-2490 


 
 
November 12, 2021 
 
 
 
Kelly Bacon 
Kittitas County Community Development 
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2 
Ellensburg, WA 98926 
 
Re:  SEPA Register 202105787, LL-21-00002 
 
Dear Kelly Bacon: 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to comment during the Optional Determination of Non Significance 
process for the Large Lot Subdivision of 164 acres into 8 lots, proposed by Nick Zito and Kathleen 
Kelleher. We have reviewed the documents and have the following comments. 
 
WATER QUALITY  
 
Dividing or platting of a piece of property is often the first step in a proposed development.  An NPDES 
Construction Stormwater Permit may be required if a subsequent individual or common plan of 
development that has potential for stormwater discharge from a construction site with disturbed ground. 
Ground disturbance includes all utility placements and building or upgrading existing roads.  The process 
requires going through SEPA, developing a stormwater pollution prevention plan, submitting an 
application and a 30 day public notice process.  This may take 45-60 days.  A permit and a stormwater 
plan are required prior to beginning ground-breaking activities.  Please contact Wendy Neet with the 
Department of Ecology, (509) 454-7277 or wendy.neet@ecy.wa.gov , with questions about this permit. 
 
WATER RESOURCES  
 
In Washington State, prospective water users must obtain authorization from the Department of Ecology 
before diverting surface water or withdrawing ground water, with one exception. Ground water 
withdrawals of up to 5,000 gallons per day used for single or group domestic supply, industrial purposes, 
stock watering or for the irrigation of up to one-half acre of lawn and garden are exempt from the 
permitting process. Water use under the RCW 90.44.050 exemption establishes a water right that is 
subject to the same privileges, restrictions, laws and regulations as a water right permit or certificate 
obtained directly from Ecology. 
 
Sincerely, 
 


 
Gwen Clear 
Environmental Review Coordinator 
Central Regional Office 
(509) 575-2012 
crosepa@ecy.wa.gov 
 
 



mailto:wendy.neet@ecy.wa.gov
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